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IMPORTANT: Before first use, charge for ~6 hours.

UNPACKING

Check that you have all of the following items.

If any item is missing, please contact the customer service hotline for assistance.
The hotline number is printed on the cover page of this user manual.

- JVC Rover

- Power Cable

- User Manual (with Warranty Statement)

- Mic/Guitar Adapter (6.5mm to 3.5mm)




TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT USE THIS PLUG WITH AN EXTENSION CORD,
RECEPTACLE OR OTHER OUTLET UNLESS THE BLADE SCAN BE FULLY INSERTED TO PREV-
ENT BLADE EXPOSURE. TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS
APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR MOIST.

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

The lightning flash with arrow- head The exclamation point within an
. . . . WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF . . L
symbol, within an equilateral triangle is equilateral triangle is intended to

intended to alert the user to the presence | ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT REMOVE COVER | alert the user to the presence of

of uninsulated ‘dangerous voltage’ within (OR BACK), NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS important operating and maintenance
the product’s enclosure that may be of INSIDE REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED (servicing) instructions in the literature
sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of accompanying the appliance.

. SERVICE PERSONNEL.
electric shock to persons.

1. READ INSTRUCTIONS - All the safety and operating instructions should be read before the product is operated.
2. RETAIN INSTRUCTIONS -The safety and operating instructions should be retained for future reference.

3. HEED WARNINGS - All warnings on the product and in the operating instructions should be adhered to.

4. FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS - All operating and use instructions should be followed.

5. CLEANING - Unplug this product from the wall outlet before cleaning. Do not use liquid cleaners or aerosol cleaners.
Clean only with a dry cloth.

6. ATTACHMENTS - Do not use attachments not recommended by the product manufacturer as they may cause
hazards.

7. ACCESSORIES - Do not place this product on an unstable cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table.The product may
fall, causing serious injury to a child or adult, and serious damage to the product.Use only.with a cart, stand, tripod,
bracket, or table recommended by the manufacturer, or sold with the product.Any mounting of the product should
follow the manufacturer instructions, and should use a mounting accessory recommended by the

manufacturer. A product and cart combination should be moved care-quick stops,excessive force

and uneven surfaces may cause the product and cart combination to overturn.

8. VENTILATION- Slots and openings in the cabinet are provided for ventilation and to ensure

reliable operation of the product and to protect it from overheating, and these openings must not be h

blocked or covered. The openings should never be blocked by placing the product on a bed, sofa, rug

or other similar surface. This product should not be placed in a built-in installation, such as a bookcase or rack, unless
proper ventilation is provided or the manufacturer*instructions have been adhered to.

9. POWER SOURCES - This product should be operated only from the type of power source indicated on the
marking label. If you are not sure of the type of power supply to your home, consult your product dealer or local power
company. For products intended to operate from battery power, or other sources, refer to the operating instructions.
10. GROUNDING OR POLARIZATION - This product may be equipped with a polariz ed alternating-current line
plug(a plug having one blade wider than the other).This plug will fit into the power outlet only one way. This is a safety
feature: If you are unable to insert the plug fully into the outlet, try reversing the plug. If the plug should still fail to fit,
contact your ele ctrician to replace your obsolete outlet. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug.

11. POWER-CORD PROTECTION - Power-supply cords should be routed so that they are not likely to be walked
on or pinched by items placed upon or against them, paying particular attention to cords at plugs, convenience
receptacles, and the point of exit from the product.

12. NON-USE PERIODS - The power cord of the product should be unplugged from the outlet when left unused for
long periods of time.

13. Do not use this apparatus near water.

14 Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves or other apparatus

(including amplifiers) that produce heat.

15. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in
any way, such as power - supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the
apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

16. Mains plug is used as disconnect device and it should remain readily operable during intended use. In order to
disconnect the apparatus from the mains completely, the mains plug should be disconnected from the mains socket
outlet completely.

17. Battery shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.




Consignes De Sécurité Importantes

POUR EVITER LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE OU D'ELECTROCUTION, N'UTILISEZ PAS CETTE FICHE AVEC UNE RALLONGE,
RECEPTACLE OU AUTRE SORTIE A MOINS QUE LES LAMES PEUVENT ETRE ENTIEREMENT INSEREES

EXPOSITION DE LA LAME ORL . POUR EVITER LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE OU D'ELECTROCUTION, N'EXPOSEZ PAS CE
APPAREIL A LA PLUIE HUMIDE.

MISE EN GARDE
RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE

NE PAS OUVRIR
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) N AVERTISSEMENT : POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE DE . R PR
symbole, dans un triangle équilatéral est triangle équilatéral est destiné a
destiné  alerter I'utilisateur de a présence | CHOC ELECTRIQUE NE PAS ENLEVER LE COUVERCLE alerter l'utilisateur de la présence de
de « tension dangereuse » non isolée dans (ORBACK), PAS DE PIECES REPARABLES PAR L'UTILISATEUR |  exploitation et maintenance importantes
I'enceinte du produit qui peut étre de ALINTERIEUR, REFEREZ LENTRETIEN A UN QUALIFIE instructions (d'entretien) dans la littérature
ampleur suffisante pour constituer un risque de accompagnant 'appareil.

SERVICE PERSONNELLE

choc électrique aux personnes.

1. LISEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS - Toutes les instructions de sécurité et d'utilisation doivent étre lues avant d'utiliser le produit

2. CONSERVER LES INSTRUCTIONS - Les instructions de sécurité et d'utilisation doivent étre conservées pour référence future.

3. TENIR COMPTE DES AVERTISSEMENTS - Tous les avertissements sur le produit et dans les instructions d'utilisation doivent étre
respectés.

4. SUIVEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS - Toutes les instructions d'utilisation et d'utilisation doivent étre suivies.

5. NETTOYAGE - Débranchez ce produit de la prise murale avant de le nettoyer. N'utilisez pas de nettoyants liquides ou en aérosol.
Nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffon sec.

6. ACCESSOIRES - N'utilisez pas d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant du produit car ils peuvent entrainer des dangers.
7. ACCESSOIRES - Ne placez pas ce produit sur un chariot, un support, un trépied, un support ou une table instable. Le produit peut
chute, causant de graves blessures & un enfant ou un adulte et de graves dommages au produit. Utiliser seulement. avec chariot, support,
trépied, support, ou table recommandé par le fabricant, ou vendu avec le produit. Tout montage du produit doit

suivre les instructions du fabricant et utiliser 'accessoire de dosage recommandé par le

fabricant. Une combinaison de produit et de chariot doit étre déplacée avec précaution - arréts rapides,

force excessive et les surfaces inégales peuvent provoquer le renversement de I'ensemble produit/chariot.

8.VENTILATION - Des fentes et des ouvertures dans I'armoire sont prévues pour la ventilation et pour assurer

fonctionnement fiable du produit et de le protéger contre la surchauffe, et ces ouvertures ne doivent pas étre

bloqué ou couvert. Les ouvertures ne doivent jamais étre bloquées en plagant le produit sur un lit, un canapé, un tapis

ou autre surface similaire. Ce produit ne doit pas étre placé dans une installation intégrée, telle qu'une bibliothéque ou une étageére,

a moins une ventilation adéquate est fournie ou les instructions du fabricant* ont été respectées.

9. SOURCES D'ALIMENTATION - Ce produit doit étre utilisé uniquement & partir du type de source d'alimentation indiqué sur le
étiquette de marquage. Si vous n'étes pas sir du type d'alimentation électrique de votre domicile, consultez votre revendeur de produits
ou entreprise. Pour les produits destinés a fonctionner sur batterie ou d'autres sources, reportez-vous au mode d'emploi.

10. MISE A LA TERRE OU POLARISATION - Ce produit peut étre équipé d'une ligne de courant alternatif polarisé

fiche (une fiche ayant une lame plus large que l'autre). Cette fiche ne s'insére dans la prise de courant que dans un sens. C'est une
sécurité fonctionnalité : Si vous ne parvenez pas a insérer complétement la fiche dans la prise, essayez d'inverser la fiche. Si la prise
ne s'emboite toujours pas, contactez votre électricien pour remplacer votre prise obsoléte. N'allez pas a I'encontre de I'objectif de sécurité
de la fiche polarisée.

11. PROTECTION DU CORDON D'ALIMENTATION - Les cordons d'alimentation doivent étre acheminés de maniére a ce qu'ils ne
soient pas susceptibles d'étre parcourus sur ou pincés par des objets placés sur ou contre eux, en accordant une attention particuliere
aux cordons aux prises, a la commodité récipients, et le point de sortie du produit.

12.PERIODES DE NON-UTILISATION - Le cordon d'alimentation du produit doit &tre débranché de la prise lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé
pendant de longues périodes.

13.N'utilisez pas cet appareil prés de I'eau.

14 Ne pas installer & proximité de sources de chaleur telles que radiateurs, registres de chaleur, poéles ou autres appareils

(y compris les amplificateurs) qui produisent de la chaleur.

15. Confiez tous les travaux d'entretien a du personnel de service qualifié. Un entretien est nécessaire lorsque I'appareil a été endommagé
en de quelque maniére que ce soit, comme le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise est endommagé, du liquide a été renversé ou des objets
sont tombés dans le appareil, I'appareil a été exposé a la pluie ou a I'humidité, ne fonctionne pas normalement ou est tombé.

16.La prise secteur est utilisée comme dispositif de déconnexion et doit rester facilement utilisable pendant I'utilisation prévue. Afin de
débranchez complétement I'appareil du secteur, la fiche secteur doit étre complétement débranchée de la prise de courant.

17. La batterie ne doit pas étre exposée a une chaleur excessive telle que le soleil, le feu ou autre.




WARNING

To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture.

CAUTION

Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other than those specified may result in hazardous
radiation exposure.

CAUTION: These servicing instructions are for use by qualified service personnel only. To reduce the risk

of electric shock do not perform any servicing other than that contained in the operating instructions unless

you are qualified to do so.

CAUTION

Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.
Précaution : Danger d'explosion si les piles sont remplacées de fagon incorrect. Remplacer les piles seulement
par le méme type de pile ou I'équivalent.

.. Please ensure unit is facing upright when charging. Do not charge with unit laying down on sides or back

... Please charge the unit after use (after electric discharge or when indicating low battery) immediately.

... Please ensure to charge unit once every two weeks if unit is not being used, as to avoid battery losing permeant charge.

.. Unit contains a Lead Acid battery: Lead acid batteries are usually filled with an electrolyte solution containing sulphuric acid. This is a very corrosive
chemical (pH<2) which can permanently damage the eyes and produce serious chemical burns to the skin. If there is a spill from the battery

do not try to open the unit or replace the battery, please call customer service (1-888-582-8870).

... Battery is not replaceable, please do not open unit to replace battery, call customer service (1-888-582-8870).

6... To dispose of unit please contact your local e-waste center.

ENRECEN

o

® The Bluetooth” word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
Bluetooth and any use of such marks by AcoustMax International Co., Ltd. is under license.
Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

C Warning Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Any changes or modifications to this device not explicitly approved by manufacturer could void your authority to operate this
equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

RF Exposure Information
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition
without restriction.

Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity Responsible Party: Russell Distribution Company
Model No. XS-5521PB Address: 7801 Hayvenhurst Avenue, Van Nuys, Ca 91406 USA
Trade: JVC Telephone No. 888-582-8870

Contact Information: https://jvcproducts.com
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...Handle 8 ....Power On/Off

AC connection input ource Select
Mic/Guitar Volume Control 10 ..Bluetooth Pairing Key
...LED Interface 11...Battery Level Indicator
Mic/Guitar Port 12 ..Radio Preset

USB Port 13 ..Volume Knob

7 ...AuxInput 14..TWS

15... Mic/Guitar Switch
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Power Connection

Wall outlet

- Connect the supplied AC cable to the speaker.
- Plug the AC cord into wall outlet.

Power On/Off Switch
. L Tum Power Switch On
- Press the Power switch to "ON" position on top panel of speaker
-The Power Red LED will turn On.
- The unit will enter into Bluetooth mode,
Bluetooth LED will flash blue.

- If the 3.5mm Stereo Audio cable is plugged in during this Power On mode.

Charging Batte

- By connecting AC power, battery will start charging

- Charge battery about 6 hours in Power off mode
before you start using the unit for the first time

- Battery status by pushing battery button. 100,75,50,25
and battery low on LED display when press battery button.

- The Red Power LED will pulse off and on during battery charging.

- The RED power LED will turn solid when fully charged.

- To charge, Please open rubber cover for power
port to input power cable

< [——

- When not charging, please ensure rubber
cover is closed.

4 INPUT POWER

INPUT RANGE
100- 240V~ 50160Hz S0W
USE ONLY 15AINPUT
POWER CABLE

Connection using AUX input

- Press the Source button until "Aux" mode is displayed on LED screen

- Plug in the 3.5mm Stereo Audio wire into the Aux-In input.

- You can connect any audio device that has 3.5mm audio output jack, and
can playback any audio from this connected device.

- All playback functions (Play, Pause, Next, Previous, Volume Up & Volume
Down) can be controlled from the connected Audio device.

Connect Microphone

Connect Microphone

- First plug the supplied "Mic/Guitar" adapter (6.5mm to 3.5mm) to the input
labeled "MIC/Guitar" above the Volume knob
- Once the microphone is plugged in select the "MIC/Guitar" button to Mic position

- Now control your microphone volume on the smaller knob on the far left of the dashboard of the speaker
*Make sure your microphone is aiso switched to “On”




